

(SHOW CAUSE NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION)
HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA, AT HYDERABAD ✓

THURSDAY, THE TWENTY SECOND DAY OF JANUARY, ✓

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX ✓

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NAGESH BHEEMAPAKA ✓

WRIT PETITION NO: 1170 OF 2026 ✓

Between:

1. Mr. A. Venkat Reddy, S/o. Late Buchi Reddy.
2. Mrs. S. Tejawari, W/o. P. Indrasen Reddy.
3. Mrs. P. Vanamala, W/o. P. Mohan Reddy.

...Petitioners

AND

1. Union Government of India, Represented by its Additional Secretary, Railway Department, Government of India, New Delhi.
2. The General Manager, South Central Railway Zone, Railway Nilayam, at Secunderabad, Telangana state.
3. The Chief Project Manager, Gati Shakti Unit (Hyderabad Division), South Central Railway Zone, at Lekha Bhavan, Secunderabad, Telangana State.
4. The Divisional Railway Manager (Hyderabad Division), South Central Railway Zone, at Secunderabad, Telangana State.
5. The Divisional Engineer (Co-ord), Hyderabad Division, South Central Railway Zone, at Secunderabad, Telangana State.
6. The CRSE-Coaching, South Central Railway Zone, Railway Nilayam, at Secunderabad, Telangana State.
7. The State of Telangana, Rep. by Principal Secretary to the Government, Revenue Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad, Telangana State.
8. The District Collector, Ranga Reddy District, at Kongara Kalan, Ranga Reddy District, Telangana State.
9. The Special Deputy Collector & RDO, Rajendra Nagar Division, #51, Inner Ring Road, Sai Hills Colony, Rambagh Colony, Rajendra Nagar, Ranga Reddy District, Telangana State.
10. The Mandal Revenue Officer / Tahsildar, Shamshabad Mandal, Ranga Reddy District, Telangana State.

11. The Chairman of Telangana, State Pollution Control Board, at Secretariat, Hyderabad, Telangana State.
12. The Member Secretary, Telangana State Pollution Control Board A-3, Paryavaran Bhavan, Sanath Nagar Road, Sanathnagar Industrial Estate, Sanath Nagar, Hyderabad, Telangana State 500018.
13. The Joint Chief Environmental Engineer, Telangana State Pollution Control Board, Zonal Office, Hyderabad, Office at 6-3-1219 Block - C, Ward No.91, Near Country Club, Kundan Bagh, Huma Nagar, Begumpet, Hyderabad, Telangana State - 500 016.
14. The Environmental Engineer, Telangana State Pollution Control board, Regional Office - I, Ranga Reddy District, H.No. 6-3-1219 Block - C, Ward No.91, 2nd Floor, back side of Country Club, Kundanbagh, Huma Nagar, Begumpet, Hyderabad, Telangana State 500 016.
15. The Managing Director, Hyderabad Metropolitan Water Supply and Sewerage Board, Administrative Office Building, Khairtabad, Hyderabad-500004, Telangana State.

...Respondents

WHEREAS the Petitioners above named through their Advocate Sri A KESHAVA REDDY presented this Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith, the High Court may be pleased to issue an appropriate writ or order or direction, more particularly, one in the nature of a Writ of Mandamus, declaring the action of Respondents in establishing Mega Coaching Depots for coaching rolling stock maintenance, big washing centres of coaches, denting, shunting works, residential quarters and offices buildings, hotels and overall terminal i.e. pit lines, stabling lines, plot forms, shunting neck and connectivity for maintenance of all types of coaching stock, connectivity of facilities with station / terminal, tentatively holding of 1000 plus coaches, by a proposal to acquire lands of the petitioners to an extent of Ac 15 and 37 guntas in survey no 212/P, 213/P and 217/P situated at Jukal & Palmakula Villages, Shamshabad Mandal, Ranga Reddy District the said lands are falls under G.O.Ms.No.111 M.A dated 08-03-1996 and without obtaining environmental clearance from the Respondents as unjust, arbitrary, unsustainable, violatible of Article 300-A of Constitution of India and consequently direct the Respondents to consider the representations to relocate establishment of same to any other alternative area other than areas or villages covered under G.O.Ms.No.111 M.A dated 08-03-1996.

AND WHEREAS the High Court upon perusing the petition and affidavit filed herein and upon hearing the arguments of Sri A KESHAVA REDDY Advocate for the Petitioners, directed issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

You viz:

1. The Additional Secretary, Railway Department, Union Government of India, Government of India, New Delhi.

2. The General Manager, South Central Railway Zone, Railway Nilayam, at Secunderabad, Telangana state.
3. The Chief Project Manager, Gati Shakti Unit (Hyderabad Division), South Central Railway Zone, at Lekha Bhavan, Secunderabad, Telangana State.
4. The Divisional Railway Manager (Hyderabad Division), South Central Railway Zone, at Secunderabad, Telangana State.
5. The Divisional Engineer (Co-ord), Hyderabad Division, South Central Railway Zone, at Secunderabad, Telangana State.
6. The CRSE-Coaching, South Central Railway Zone, Railway Nilayam, at Secunderabad, Telangana State.
7. The State of Telangana, Rep. by Principal Secretary to the Government, Revenue Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad, Telangana State.
8. The District Collector, Ranga Reddy District, at Kongara Kalan, Ranga Reddy District, Telangana State.
9. The Special Deputy Collector and RDO, Rajendra Nagar Division, 51, Inner Ring Road, Sai Hills Colony, Rambagh Colony, Rajendra Nagar, Ranga Reddy District, Telangana State.
10. The Mandal Revenue Officer / Tahsildar, Shamshabad Mandal, Ranga Reddy District, Telangana State.
11. The Chairman of Telangana, State Pollution Control Board, at Secretariat, Hyderabad, Telangana State.
12. The Member Secretary, Telangana State Pollution Control Board A-3, Paryavaran Bhavan, Sanath Nagar Road, Sanathnagar Industrial Estate, Sanath Nagar, Hyderabad, Telangana State 500018.
13. The Joint Chief Environmental Engineer, Telangana State Pollution Control Board, Zonal Office, Hyderabad, Office at 6-3-1219 Block - C, Ward No.91, Near Country Club, Kundan Bagh, Huma Nagar, Begumpet, Hyderabad, Telangana State - 500 016.
14. The Environmental Engineer, Telangana State Pollution Control board, Regional Office - I, Ranga Reddy District, H.No. 6-3-1219 Block - C, Ward No.91, 2nd Floor, back side of Country Club, Kundanbagh, Huma Nagar, Begumpet, Hyderabad, Telangana State 500 016.
15. The Managing Director, Hyderabad Metropolitan Water Supply and Sewerage Board, Administrative Office Building, Khairtabad, Hyderabad-500004, Telangana State.

are directed to show cause on or before 05.02.2026 to which date the case stands posted as to why in the circumstances set out in the petition and the affidavit filed therewith (copy enclosed) this WRIT PETITION should not be admitted.

The Court made the following ORDER:

Notice before Admission.

Smt. N.V.R. Rajya Lakshmi, learned Standing Counsel for Central Government takes notice for respondent Nos.1 to 6.

Learned Government Pleader for Revenue takes notice for respondent Nos.7, 8 and 10.

Learned Government Pleader for Land Acquisition, takes notice for respondent No.9.

Learned counsel for the petitioners is permitted to take out personal notice to respondent Nos.11 to 15 through Speed Post with Acknowledgment Due and file proof of service in the Registry.

List on 05.02.2026.

//TRUE COPY//

**P.C. SULEKHA DEVI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**


SECTION OFFICER

To,

- 1. The Additional Secretary, Railway Department, Union Government of India, Government of India, New Delhi.**
- 2. The General Manager, South Central Railway Zone, Railway Nilayam, at Secunderabad, Telangana state.**
- 3. The Chief Project Manager, Gati Shakti Unit (Hyderabad Division), South Central Railway Zone, at Lekha Bhavan, Secunderabad, Telangana State.**
- 4. The Divisional Railway Manager (Hyderabad Division), South Central Railway Zone, at Secunderabad, Telangana State.**
- 5. The Divisional Engineer (Co-ord), Hyderabad Division, South Central Railway Zone, at Secunderabad, Telangana State.**
- 6. The CRSE-Coaching, South Central Railway Zone, Railway Nilayam, at Secunderabad, Telangana State.**
- 7. The State of Telangana, Rep. by Principal Secretary to the Government, Revenue Department, Secretariat, Hyderabad, Telangana State.**
- 8. The District Collector, Ranga Reddy District, at Kongara Kalan, Ranga Reddy District, Telangana State.**
- 9. The Special Deputy Collector and RDO, Rajendra Nagar Division, 51, Inner Ring Road, Sai Hills Colony, Rambagh Colony, Rajendra Nagar, Ranga Reddy District, Telangana State.**

10. The Mandal Revenue Officer / Tahsildar, Shamshabad Mandal, Ranga Reddy District, Telangana State.
11. The Chairman of Telangana, State Pollution Control Board, at Secretariat, Hyderabad, Telangana State.
12. The Member Secretary, Telangana State Pollution Control Board A-3, Paryavaran Bhavan, Sanath Nagar Road, Sanathnagar Industrial Estate, Sanath Nagar, Hyderabad, Telangana State 500018.
13. The Joint Chief Environmental Engineer, Telangana State Pollution Control Board, Zonal Office, Hyderabad, Office at 6-3-1219 Block - C, Ward No.91, Near Country Club, Kundan Bagh, Huma Nagar, Begumpet, Hyderabad, Telangana State - 500 016.
14. The Environmental Engineer, Telangana State Pollution Control board, Regional Office - I, Ranga Reddy District, H.No. 6-3-1219 Block - C, Ward No.91, 2nd Floor, back side of Country Club, Kundanbagh, Huma Nagar, Begumpet, Hyderabad, Telangana State 500 016.
15. The Managing Director, Hyderabad Metropolitan Water Supply and Sewerage Board, Administrative Office Building, Khairtabad, Hyderabad-500004, Telangana State. (Addresses 1 to 15 by SPAD- along with a copy of petition and affidavit)
16. One CC to SRI. A KESHAVA REDDY Advocate [OPUC]
17. One CC to SRI. N BHUJANGA RAO, Deputy Solicitor General of India, High Court at Hyderabad [OUT]
18. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

NBKJ

DATED:22/01/2026

LIST ON 05.02.2026

NOTICE BEFORE ADMISSION

WP.No.1170 of 2026

